Introduced by: Mayor Matherly

Finance Committee Review: June 13, 2017

Introduced: June 19, 2017

RESOLUTION NO. 4797

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO EXCLUSIVE PAVING FOR THE FAIRBANKS WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS PROJECT ITB-17-06 IN THE **AMOUNT OF \$449.000**

WHEREAS, in accordance with FGC Chapter 54, Article IV, Competitive Bidding, bids were solicited for the Fairbanks Water Service Connections Project (hereinafter "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Project will provide municipal water service connections for 13 residences and businesses currently using drinking water wells that are contaminated from past training activities at the Fairbanks Regional Fire Training Center; and

WHEREAS, the successful responsive bidder for the Project was Exclusive Paving of Fairbanks, Alaska, in the amount of Four Hundred Forty-nine Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$449,000); and

WHEREAS, funding for the Project will be provided by the City of Fairbanks Risk Fund; and

WHEREAS, the property owners will assume ownership and maintenance responsibilities of the water service lines following construction.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor is authorized to execute a contract and such other documents in a form approved by the City Attorney as may be necessary to effect award of the contract.

PASSED and APPROVED this 19th Day of June 2017.

Jim Matherly, City Mayor

YEAS:

PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

Norum

APPROVED: June 19, 2017

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D. Danvielle Snider, CMC, City Clerk

CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

I. REQUEST:				
Ordinance or Resolution No: 4797		6		
Abbreviated Title: AWARD CONTRACT TO EXC	CLUSIVE PAVII	NG FOR WAT	ER CONNECTION	ONS
Department(s): ENGINEERING	<u> </u>	-		
Does the adoption of this ordinance or resolution authorize:				
additional costs beyond the current adopted budget?	Yes_		No_	X
2) additional support or maintenance costs?	Yes		No_	x
If yes, what is the estimate? <u>see below</u>	(2)		·	
3) additional positions beyond the current adopted budget?	Yes_		No	x
If yes, how many positions?	- a			
If yes, type of positions?	(F - Full Time	e, P - Part Time	e, T - Temporary	<i>(</i>)
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL:				
EXPENDITURES:	Equipment	Contracts	Personnel	Total
Water Service Connections Project	\$0	\$449,000	\$0	\$449,000
	0.1			
) (N)		
TOTAL	\$0	\$449,000	\$0	\$449,000
	v -1	¥,	¥*1	=
FUNDING SOURCE:	Equipment	Contracts	Personnel	Total
City of Fairbanks Risk Fund	\$0	\$449,000	\$0	\$449,000
	Ty (25)			
		·		G
TOTAL	\$0	\$449,000	\$0	\$449,000
Property owners will assume ownership and maintenance reconstruction. The City received requests from property own single family unit with a monthly water use of 4,000 gallons is	ers to pay their	r water bills. T		est for a
Reviewed by Finance Department: Initial	mb	Date	6/6/2017	

CITY OF FAIRBANKS 800 Cushman Street Fairbanks, AK 99701



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Telephone (907)459-6749 Fax (907)452-5913

Project Checklist Log ITB 17-06 Fairbanks Water Service Connections Project Bid Opening: June 2, 2017, 2:00 p.m. City Council Chambers

				l							
Company Name Addendum 1 Addendum 2 Collusion S Affidavit	Bid & Non- Collusion Affidavit	Bid & Non- Collusion Affidavit	Bid & Non- Collusion Affidavit	v	Bid Schedule	Bid Bond	AK Contractor Ucense	AK Business License	Response Date	Base Bid	Total
Engineer's Estimate	•		•			,	,			\$413,500.00	\$413,500.00
HC Contractors X X X	×				×	×	×	×	6/2/2017	\$478,890.00	\$478,890.00
Exclusive Paving X X X	×				×	×	×	×	6/2/2017	\$449,000.00	\$449,000.00
Great Northwest X X X	×			^	×	×	×	×	6/2/2017	\$578,000.00	\$578,000.00
Edstrom Construction X X X X	×	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	×		×	×	×	6/2/2017	\$718,579.00	\$718,579.00
						-					
					 						
					 						
				İ	-						
Apparent Low and Responsive Bidder: Exclusive Paving	idder: Exclusive Paving	ive Paving						8	Bid Amount:	\$449,000.00	\$449,000.00

the GOLDEN HEART CITY "extremely Alaska" 800 Cushman Street, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701-4615